MEASURE: SCR 12

## **PRELIMINARY** STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

Senate Committee on Veterans and Emergency Preparedness

**CARRIER:** 

<b>REVENUE:</b> No revenue impact	
FISCAL: May have fiscal impact, statement not yet issued	
SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL TO: None	
Action:	

Action:			
Vote:			
Yeas:			
Nays:			
Exc.:			
Prepared By:	Cheyenne Ross, Administrator		
Meeting Dates:	4/7, 4/14		

## WHAT THE MEASURE DOES: Memorializes U.S. Marine Lance Corporal Nathan Windsor, 1986-2007.

## **ISSUES DISCUSSED:**

- Life and commitment of Nathan Windsor
- Installing memorial road signs so communities don't forget

## **EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT:**

**BACKGROUND:** Nathan Windsor was born in Oregon City, graduated from Newport High School in Newport, and joined the Marines shortly after graduation. He was assigned to 2nd Battalion, 7th Marine Regiment, 1st Marine Division, I Marine Expeditionary Force, in Twentynine Palms, California, and deployed to Iraq in January of 2007. On March 11, 2007, he died from a gunshot wound sustained while he was point man for his platoon as they investigated an insurgent site west of Fallujah. He was 20 years old.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 12 recognizes the service and sacrifice of U.S. Marine Lance Corporal Nathan Windsor.